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Subject : Classification of high capacity disc arrays used in Storage Area Networks (SAN"S).

I am directed to say that divergence of practice regarding the classification of high capacity disc arrays has been brought to the
notice of the Board. This item is being assessed under CTH 8471.70 as "Storage Unit" or under CTH 84715000 as a "Digital
Processing unit" by different Commissionerates.

2.         Storage devices called "Storage Disc Arrays" are high availability, capacity storage systems. These systems allow
storage upto 219 GB and are used in Servers and work stations supported on Unix, Windows NT & Solaris platforms. These
disk arrays provide high speed response, continuous access to data and run at 3.2. Gega bytes per second. They utilize the
most current technology of a Cross-bar back plane which is called Hierarchical Star Net to significantly increase the band width
capacities. The operating systems supported by the device includes all industry leading operating systems like HP-Unix, IBM-
AIX, Novell-Netware, MS-Windows NT, Windows 2000, Linux etc. As these systems are used for providing superior storage for
mission critical applications, offering benefits of high availability and redundancy, ultra high performance and scalability, big
industries and institutions are procuring these storage systems for their use. These storage units consist of link controller cards,
power supplies, processors and cache memory etc.

3.         This matter was discussed in the Tariff Conference of Chief Commissioners of Customs held at Visakhapatnam on
25th and 26th September, 2003 [Agenda Point A-4.].

4.         The Conference came to the conclusion that the equipment is essentially a storage unit for the reason that the principal
function is that of storage. Hence, the view that emerged was that the item "Storage Disk Arrays" was appropriately
classifiable under CTH 84717090 as a "Storage Unit."

5.         The Board has accepted the recommendation of the Conference. It is accordingly clarified that the item "Storage Disk
Arrays" is appropriately classifiable under CTH 84717090.

6.         Field formations may finalise the pending assessments, if any, accordingly.
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